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Authority 

•  Agreement between NASA HQ and NHPA 
since 1984. 

•  NHPA is affiliated with the International 
Federation of Professional and Technical 
Engineers (IFPTE), Local 9, AFL-CIO. 

•  NHPA is the exclusive representative of full-
time civil servant scientists and engineers 
(through GS-15) employed at NASA HQ, 
Washington, DC. 
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NHPA Bargaining Unit 

•  Scientists and Engineers at NASA HQ are 
members of the Bargaining Unit. 

•  Supervisors of Bargaining Unit members are 
advised to consult with one of the  NASA HQ 
Labor Relations Officers prior to taking any 
action which may affect working conditions of 
Bargaining Unit employees, e.g., 
reorganizations, changes to work schedules, 
changes to office/workstation space. 
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In Practice 

•  The NASA HQ Labor-Management Team is 
committed to a process that stresses 
professionalism, honesty, and above all, a 
mutual commitment to achieving the NASA 
mission through fair, equitable, and respectful 
treatment of employees. 

•  The NASA HQ Labor-Management Team 
received the NASA Group Achievement 
Honor Award in 2006. 

•  The NASA HQ Labor-Management Team 
meets monthly to share information and 
resolve issues. 
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NASA HQ Labor-Management Team 

Union Officers: 
•  President, NHPA:  Rhoda S. Hornstein, x4805 

 rhoda.s.hornstein@nasa.gov  
 Science Mission Directorate 

•  Vice President, NHPA:  Richard C. Zwierko, x4404  
 richard.c.zwierko@nasa.gov                         
 Exploration Systems Mission Directorate 

•  Secretary/Treasurer, NHPA:  Pamela Barnes, x1954   
 pamela.r.barnes@nasa.gov                                   
 Office of the Chief Health and Medical Officer 

•  Trustee, NHPA:  David L. Tomko, x2211         
  dtomko@nasa.gov                                       
 Exploration Systems Mission Directorate 

Labor Relations Officers: 
•  Dorothy Egbert, x1162 

 dorothy.s.egbert@nasa.gov 
•  Inez Hunter, x0658 

 inez.hunter@nasa.gov  
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